RLH VO 19.41



# **APPLICATION FOR APPEAL**

Saint Paul City Council – Legislative Hearings

RECEIVED

OCT 01 2019

310 City Hall, 15 W. Kellogg Blvd. Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102 Telephone: (651) 266-8585

We need the following to an accompany CITY CLER	RK
## See the following to process your appeal:  \$25 filing fee (non-refundable) (payable to the City of Saint Paul) (if cash: receipt number	
Address Being Appealed:	
Number & Street: 277 Shurburne A City: St	Paul State: MN Zip: 55103
Appellant/Applicant: Vugna Sohnson Em Phone Numbers: Business Residence Signature: Manufoldo Sohnson Em	Cell 657.985.2050
Name of Owner (if other than Appellant):	
Mailing Address if Not Appellant's:	
Phone Numbers: Business Residence	Cell
Fire C of O Deficiency List/Correction  Code Enforcement Correction Notice  Vacant Building Registration  Summary/Vehicle Abatement  Alking 40 Dan M. In the Contractor  Planting 40 Dan	Attachments Are Acceptable  deted wo the owner permit affect in inspection & atlemating to agurea  I have deceded to sell the I from inspections eec this He souther for the rew owne  The buyer should ing by 11/12019. Revised 8/11/2014  I the sale is in process  days to finalize the process.

## DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS Fire Inspections Division

Ricardo X. Cervantes, Director

SAINT PAUL

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 St Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806 

 Telephone:
 651-266-8989

 Facsimile:
 651-266-9124

 Web:
 www.stpaul.gov/dsi

September 26, 2019

VIRGINIA JOHNSON 277 SHERBURNE AVE ST PAUL MN 55103-2040

## Revocation of Fire Certificate of Occupancy and Order to Vacate

RE:

277 SHERBURNE AVE

Ref. # 121353

Dear Property Representative:

Your building was inspected on September 26, 2019, for the renewal of the Certificate of Occupancy. Since you have failed to comply with the applicable requirements, it has become necessary to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy in accordance with Section 40.06 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code.

### A reinspection will be made on October 9, 2019 at 2:15 PM or the property vacated.

The Saint Paul Legislative Code further provides that no building shall be occupied without a Certificate of Occupancy. Failure to immediately complete the following deficiency list or the building vacated may result in a criminal citation.

#### **DEFICIENCY LIST**

1. SPLC 40.06 Suspension, revocation and denial. (a) Grounds for revocation. The fire code official may, in writing, issue a notice to the owner(s) and known interested parties of the city's suspension or revocation of a fire certificate of occupancy issued under the provisions of this code, or deny an application therefor: (3) If it is found upon inspections of the fire code official that the building or occupancy is in violation of provisions of this or other applicable safety codes, ordinances, rules and regulations:-The Fire Certificate of Occupancy has been revoked due to long term non-compliance and for not meeting the deadline that was set by the LHO. The permit must be final by the re-inspection date October 9, 2019. If the permit is not final, the tenants must vacate on October 10, 2019.

- 2. MSBC -Section 105.1 Permits Required. Any owner or authorized agent who intends to construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish, or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or to erect, install, enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing system, the installation of which is regulated by this code, or to cause any such work to be done, shall first make application to the building official and obtain the required permit. Work being done requires a permit. -A permit is required for the installation of the new electric baseboard heaters in Unit 2 and Unit 3.
- 3. SPLC 39.02(c) Complete and sign the smoke detector affidavit and return it to this office.

Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees. For forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations contained in this report, please visit our web page at: http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo

You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications for appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County Courthouse, 15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN 55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be filed within 10 days of the date of this order.

If you have any questions, email me at: Efrayn.Franquiz@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at 651-266-8955 between 7:30 - 9:00 a.m. Please help to make Saint Paul a safer place in which to live and work.

Sincerely,

Efrayn Franquiz
Fire Safety Inspector

Ref. # 121353